
MOBILE

SPACE RESEARCH (space-to-
Earth)

Earth exploration-satellite (space-
to Earth)

5.547 5.547

38.00 - 39.50

FIXED FIXED NF51 Fixed links

FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth)

MOBILE

Earth exploration-satellite (space-
to Earth)

5.547 5.547

39.50 - 40.00
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FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth) 5.5168

M081LE

FIXED

(space-to- FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth) 5.5168

{space-to-

MOBILE-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth)

Earth exploration-satellite (space­
to Earth)

5.547 5.547
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40.00 - 47.50 GHz

I I
IITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applil;ations Comments

40.00 - 40.50

EARTH EXPLORATION EARTH EXPLORATiON
SATELLITE (Earth-to-space) SATELLITE (Earth-to-space)

FIXED FIXED

FIXED~SATELLITE (space~to- FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth) 5.5168 Earth) 5.5168

MOBILE MOBiLE

MOBILE,SATELUTE (space-to- MOBILE-SATELLITE (space-to~

Earth) Earth)

SPACE RESEARCH (Earth-to~ SPACE RESEARCH (Earth-to-
space) space)

Earth expioration~satellite (space- Earth exploration··satellite (space-
to Earth) to Earth)

40.50 - 41.00
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FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth)

BROADCASTING

FIXED

(space-to- FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth)

BROADCASTING

(space··to-

z
o
w
W
./l>
g

BROADCASTING-SATELLITE BROADCASTING-SATELLITE

Mobile

5.547

41.00 - 42.50

FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth) 5.516B

BROADCASTING

Mobile

5.547

FIXED

(space-to- FIXED-SATELLITE
Earth) 5.5168

BROADCASTING

(space-to-

G)
o
<m
)J
z
s:m
~
(j)

j!:j
m
=lrn
w
o
c..
C

~
f\)
o....
o

BROADCASTING-SATELLITE BROADCASTING-SATELLITE
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Mobile

5.547 5.551H 5.5511 5.547 5.551H 5.5511

42.50 - 43.50

FIXED FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-
space) 5.552 space) 5.552

MOBILE except aeronautical MOBILE except aeronautical
mobile mobile

~

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

5.1495.547 5.1495.547
~

43.50 - 47.00

MOBILE 5.553 MOBILE 5.553

MOBILE-SATELLITE MOBILE-SATELLITE
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I\l
~m

Z
RADIoNAVIGATION RADJ 0 NAVIGATION 9

CAl
CAl
-I>
0

RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLITE RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLITE (0

5.554 5.554

47.00 - 47.20

G)
0

AMATEUR AMATEUR <m
JJz

AMATEUR-SATELLlTE AMATEUR-SATELLITE
s::
mz
--t
G)

47.20 - 47.50 ~
m
:j
m

FIXED FIXED
CAl
0
'-c

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- ~
space) 5.552 space) 5.552 I\l

0...
0

MOBILE MOBILE

5.552A 5.552A

Page 13-222
TABLE OF FREQUENCY ALLOCATIONS



47.50 - 51.40 GHz

I

I I
ITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applications I

Comments

47.50 - 47.90

FIXED FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-
space) 5.552 space) 5.552

(space-to-Earth) 5.516B 5.554A (space-to-Earth) 5.516B 5.554A

MOBILE MOBILE

47.90 - 48.20

FIXED FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE . (Earth-to-
space) 5.552 space) 5.552

MOBILE MOBILE

5.552A 5.552A
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48.20 - 48.54

FIXED FIXED

z
o

'"'".,.g

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to­
space) 5.552 (space-to-Earth) space) 5.552 (space-to-Earth)
5.5168 5.554A 5.5556 5.5168 5.554A 5.5558

MOBILE

48.54 - 49.44

FIXED

FIXED-SATELLITE
space) 5.552

M081LE

5.1495.340

49.44 - 50.20

FIXED

MOBILE

FIXED

(Earth-to- FiXED-SATELLITE
space) 5.552

MOBILE

5.1495.340

FIXED

(Earth-to-
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FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to­
space) 5.552 5.338A (space-to- space) 5.552 5.338A (space-to-
Earth) 5.,5166 5.554A 5.5556 Earth) 5.516B 5.554A 5.5558

EARTH ExPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLJITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

M061LE

50.20 - 50.40

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.340

50,40 - 51.40

FIXED

MOBILE

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.340

FIXED

Passive Sensing

(f)

~
~
(f)
;;'\
o
m
~
z
.-l

~
c...
C
I
m
IIJ
o..
o

FIXED·SATELLITE
space)5.338A

MOBILE

(Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE
space) 5.338A

MOBILE

Mobile-Satellite (Earth-to-space) Mobile-Satellite (Earth-to-space)
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51.40 - 58.20 GHz

ITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applications Comments

51.4 - 52.60

FIXED 5.338A FIXED 5.338A

MOBILE MOBILE

5.5475.556 5.547

52.60 - 54.25

EARTH EXPLORATION· EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) Passive Sensing at 53.6 - 59.3
GHz

5.3405.556 5.340

I54.25 - 55.78
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EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

INTER-SATELLITE 5.556A

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

55.78 - 56.90

FIXED 5.55i1'A

INTER-SATELLITE 5.556A

MOBILE 5.558

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.547

56.90 - 57.00

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

FIXED 5.557A

MOBILE 5.558

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) .

5.547
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I\,)
U1
.1>0

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION· z
~

SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive) ww
~
0
(0

FIXED FIXED

INTER-SATELLITE 5.558A

MOBILE 5.558 MOBILE 5.558
G)
0

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) <m
JJz
s:

5.547 5.547 mz
-I
G)

57.00 - 58.20 ~
m
:j
JTI

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION- w
0

SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive) c-
c
~
I\)

FIXED FIXED 0....
0

INTER-SATELLITE 5.556A

MOBILE 5.558 MOBILE 5.558
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SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.547 5.547

58.20 - 59.00

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

FIXED FIXED
(j)

~
~
(j)

MOBILE MOBILE Aa
m
~

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) z
.-i
w
0

5.5475.556
c...

5.547 c
r
m
N

59.00 - 59.30 0...
0

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

FIXED FIXED
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INTER-SATELLITE 5.556A

MOBilE 5.558

RADIOLOCATION 5.559

MOBILE 5.558

RADIOLOCATION 5.559

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) G)
0
<m

59.30 - 64.00 :Dz
s:
m

FIXED FIXED
z
-I
G)

~
INTER-SATELLITE 9

..m
Ul

MOBilE; 5.558 MOBILE 5.558 0
~
c
!:<

RADIOLOCATION RADIOLOCATION l\)
0
~

0
5.5595.138 5.5595.138

64.00 - 65.00

FIXED FIXED
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INTER-SATELLITE

MOBILE except aeronautical MOBILE except aeronautical
mobile mobile

5.547 5.556 5.547
------------------------------------ -------------------------------- ---------------------------------- -'------------------------

65.00 - 66.00

INTER-SATELLITE

MOBILE except aeronautical MOBILE
mobile mobile

EARTH
SATELLITE

FIXED

EXPLORATION- EARTH
SATELLITE

FIXED

EXPLORATION-

except aeronautical

CIJ

~
'-l
(j)

6
m
JJ»z
.-1
w
o
c..
C
r
iii
No....
o

SPACE RESEARCH

5.547

SPACE RESEARCH

5.547
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66.00 - 81.00 GHz

ITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applications I Comments

66.00 -71.00

INTER-SATELLITE

MOBILE 5.553 5.558 MOBILE 5.553 5.558

MOBILE-SATELLITE MOBILE-SATELLITE

RADIONAVIGATION RADIONAVIGATION

RADIONAVIGATION·SATELLITE RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLlTE

5.554 5.554

71.00 -74.00

FIXED FIXED Point to point Fixed Wireless Paired with 81-86 GHz
Systems: 71 - 76 GHz

FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth) Earth)
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MOBILE MOBILE

MOBILE-$ATELLITE (space-to- MOBILE-SATELliTE (space-to-
Earth) Earth)

NF52
-

74.00 -76.00

FIXED FIXED NF52 Point to point Fixled Wireless Paired with 81GHz - 86 GHz
Systems: 71 GHz - 76 GHz

FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth) Earth)

MOBILE MOBILE

BROADCASTING BROADCASTING
--~-------_._._---._--------_.------------------------- i-.------------..------ ....._------------------

BROADCASTING-SATELLITE BROADCASTING-SATELLITE

Space Research (space-to-Earth) Space Research (space-ta-Earth)

5.561 5.561
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76.00 ~ 77.50

FIXED FIXED

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

RADIO LOCATION RADIO LOCATION 76 - 77 GHz Road Transport and Government Gazette No. 31290
Traffic Telematics Notice No. 926 af 29 JIJly 2008

refers

Amateur Amateur

Amateur Satellite Amateur Satellite

Space Research (space-ta-Earth) Space Research (space-ta-Earth)

5.149 5.149

77.50 - 78.00

AMATEUR AMATEUR

AMATEUR-SATELLITE AMATEUR-SATELLITE
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Radio astronomy

Space research (space-to-Earth)

5.149

78. 00 - 79.00

RADIOLOCATION

Amateur

Amateur-satellite

Radio astronomy

Space research (space-to-Earth)

5.1495.560

79.00 - 81.00

RADIO ASTRONOMY

Radio astronomy

Space research (space-to-Earth)

5.149

RADIOLOCATION

Amateur

Amateur-satellite

Radio astronomy NF2

Space research (space-to-Earth)

5.1495.560

RADIO ASTRONOMY
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RADIOLOCATION

Amateur

Amateur-satellite

Space research (space-to-Earth)

5.149

RADIOLOCATION

Amateur

Amateur-satellite

Space research (space-ta-Earth)

5.149
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81.00 -1'11.8 GHz

I
ITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applications Comments

81.00 - 84.00

FIXED FIXED NF52 Point to point Fixed Wireless Paired with 71-76 GHz
Systems: 81 - 86 GHz

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-
space) space)

MOBILE MOBILE

MOBILE-SATELLITE (Earth-to- MOBILE-SATELLITE (Earth-to-
space) space)

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

- ~

Space Research (space-to-Earth) Space Research (space-ta-Earth)
1--____

-'---- --~-------~-----~....---------------- ~------------------

5,149 5.561A 5.1495.561A

84.00 - 8S.00
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FIXED FIXED NF52 Point to point Fixed Wireless Paired with 71-76 GHz
Systems: 81 - 86 GHz

FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to- FIXED-SATELLITE (Earth-to-
space) 5.561A space) 5.561A

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

5.149 5.149

86.00 -92.00

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION- Passive applications
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

RADIO ASTRONOMY 5.149 RADIO ASTRONOMY 5.149

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.340 5.340

92.00 -94.00
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FIXED FIXED

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY
<

RADJOLOCATION RADIOLOCATION

5.149 5.149

94.00 - 94.10

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (active) SATELLITE (active)

RADIOLOCATION RADIOLOCATION Short range radar. Cloud profiler
radar

SPACE RESEARCH (active) SPACE RESEARCH (active)

Radio astronomy Radio astronomy

5.562 5.562A 5.5625.562A

Page 13-239
TABLE OF FREQUENCY ALLOCATIONS

(f)

~
~
(f)

6
m
JJ»z
.-1
c.uo
t...
C
r
iii
No.....
o



94.10 - 95.00

FIXED FIXED

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

RADIOLOCATION RADIOLOCATION Short range radar.

5.149 5.149

95.00 - 100.00

FIXED FIXED

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

RADIOlOCATION RADIOLOCATION

RADIONAVIGATION RADIONAV1GATION
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RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLITE RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLlTE

5.1495.554 5.1495.554

100.00 -102.00

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION·
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) Passive Sensing

5.340 5.341 5.340 5.341

102.00 - 105.00

FIXED FIXED .

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

5.149 5.341 5.149 5.341
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EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH
5.5628 5.5628

105.00 -109.50

FIXED

MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY

5.149 5.341

109.50 • 111.8

RADIO ASTRONOMY

FIXED

MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY

5.149 5.341

RADIO ASTRONOMY

(passive)
GJ
o
<m
lJz
s::m
~
G)

F:i

~
Ji1
(,.)
o
L
C

!<
f\)
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o

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.149 5.340 5.341

SPACE RESEARCH (passive)

5.1495.340 5.341

Passive Sensing
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111.8 -119.98 GHz

I IITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations
I

Typical Applications Comments

111.8 -114.25

FIXED FIXED

MOBILE MOBILE

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive)
5.562B 5.5628

5.1495.341 5.1495.341

114.25-116

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

RADIO ASTRONOMY RADIO ASTRONOMY
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SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) Passive Sensing at 114.25 -
122.258Hz

5.1495.340 5.341 5.1495.340 5.341

116-119.98

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

INTER-SATELLITE 5.562C

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) Passive sensing
-

5.341 5.341
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119.98 -151.5 GHz

I
ITU Region 1 Allocations South African Allocations Typical Applications Comments

119.98 - 122.25

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (passive) SATELLITE (passive)

INTER-SATELLITE 5.562C

SPACE RESEARCH (passive) SPACE RESEARCH (passive) Passive sensing

114.25 - 122.25 GHz

5.1385.341 5.1385.341
- --

122.25 -123

FIXED FIXED

INTER-SATELLITE

MOBILE 5.558 MOBILE 5.558

(f)

~
'-l
(f)
Ao
rn
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(W
o
c...
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iii
I\)
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o
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Amateur

5.138

123 -130

Amateur

5.138

z
o
w
w
.j:I.

g

FIXED-, SATELLITE (space-to- FIXED- SATELLITE (space-to-
~M) ~~

MOBILE-SATELLITE (space-to- MOBILE-SATELLITE (space-to-
Earth) Earth)

RADIONAVIGATION RADIONAVIGATION

RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLITE RADIONAVIGATION-SATELLITE

Radio Astronomy Radio Astronomy

5.1495.554 5.1495.554
1-------------+------------+--------------+-------------1

130 -134

EARTH EXPLORATION- EARTH EXPLORATION-
SATELLITE (active) 5.562E SATELLITE (active) 5.562E
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